and the requirements of CAS 18 Income Tax.

(a) The effects on the financial statements

The effects on each of the line items in the consolidated balance sheet and company balance
sheet as at 31 December 2023 are as follows:

Increase in the amount of statement items

after the adoption of the changed

accounting policies

The Group The Company

Assets:

Deferred tax assets 1,601,515.73 -

Liabilities:

Deferred tax liabilities 53,663.50 10,876.21

The effects on each of the line items in the consolidated income statement and company
income statement for the year ended 31 December 2023 are as follows:

(Decrease)/Increase in the amount of

statement items after the adoption of the

changed accounting policies

The Group The Company

Less: Income tax expenses (666,598.22) 10,876.21

Net profit for the yesr 666,598.22 (10,876.21)

JA Solar Technology Co., Ltd.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

60

(b) The effects on the comparative financial statements

The effects on each of the line items in the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2023
are as follows:

The Group

Before adjustment Adjustment amount After adjustment

Assets:

Deferred tax assets 866,051,837.07 923,074.61 866,974,911.68

Liabilities:

Deferred tax liabilities 410,589,595.05 41,820.60 410,631,415.65

The effects on each of the line items in the consolidated balance sheet for the year 2022 are
as follows:

The Group

Before adjustment Before adjustment After adjustment

Income tax expenses 777,556,748.42 (1,466,935.83) 776,089,812.59

IV. Taxation

1. Main types of taxes and corresponding tax rates

Tax type Tax basis Tax rate

Value-added tax (VAT)

According to tax laws, output VAT is
calculated on product sales and taxable
services revenue. VAT payable is
determined by deducting input VAT from
output VAT for the period

3% - 19%

City maintenance and
construction tax

Based on VAT paid 5%, 7%

Corporate income tax Based on taxable profits
15%、20%、25%

etc.
 

JA Solar Technology Co., Ltd.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

61

The corporate income tax rate of the Company’s domestic subsidiaries is the statutory rate of

[…]

- Other foreign currencies  138,992,391.64  82,588,919.99

Long-term loans (including the portion due
within one year)

- USD - - 48,759,270.04 339,588,812.09

- Other foreign currencies  35,775,190.70  39,211,573.46

Gross balance sheet exposure

- USD 920,344,693.04 6,518,525,357.39 456,410,323.83 3,178,715,341.57

- EUR 191,437,925.52 1,504,548,944.21 433,433,392.60 3,217,332,729.98

- Other foreign currencies  318,121,062.38  219,736,189.70
 

JA Solar Technology Co., Ltd.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

151

(2) The following are the exchange rates for Renminbi against foreign currencies applied by the
Group:

  Average rate
Balance sheet date mid-spot

rate

  2023 2022 2023 2022

USD 7.0467 6.7261 7.0827 6.9646

EUR 7.6425 7.0721 7.8592 7.4229
 

(3) Sensitivity analysis

Assuming all other risk variables remained constant, a 5% strengthening of the Renminbi
against other foreign currencies at 31 December would have decreased / increased the
shareholders’ equity and net profit by the amount shown below, whose effect is in Renminbi
and translated using the spot rate at the year-end date:

 
Shareholders’

equity
Net profit

As at 31 December 2023

Increase by 5% (372,959,265.23) (372,959,265.23)

Decrease by 5% 372,959,265.23 372,959,265.23

As at 31 December 2022

Increase by 5% (290,146,415.34) (290,146,415.34)

Decrease by 5% 290,146,415.34 290,146,415.34
 

A 5% weakening of the Renminbi against other foreign currencies at 31 December would have
had the equal but opposite effect to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other
variables remained constant.

5 Other price risks

Other price risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of financial instruments
will fluctuate due to changes in market prices other than exchange rate risk and interest rate
risk. The Group did not hold equity investments in other listed companies in the year 2023.

XI. Fair value disclosure

The following table presents the fair value information and the fair value hierarchy, at the end